ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-4659

THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK

COUNCIL SPONSOR: <u>DEAN/BRISTER</u> PROVIDED BY: <u>LEGAL DEPARTMENT</u>

RESOLUTION TO ACKNOWLEDGE THE AUTHORITY PURSUANT TO HOME RULE CHARTER SECTIONS 1-04, 1-06, 3-01 AND 3-09 FOR ST. TAMMANY PARISH GOVERNMENT, THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE PARISH PRESIDENT, TO ENTER INTO A SOFTWARE USAGE AGREEMENT WITH THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY FOR USE OF THE MOBILE IMAGE ANALYSIS TOOL KIT DEVELOPMENT KIT.

WHEREAS, the Department of Homeland Security has developed software operable by Parish as part of Parish's response to emergency situations; and

WHEREAS, the Mobile Image Analysis Tool Kit Development Kit ("MIAT") software will allow for remote, online and offline data entry attached with its geographic location for export into other emergency management tools.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES that St. Tammany Parish Government, through the Office of the Parish President, pursuant to Home Rule Charter sections 1-04, 1-06, 3-01 an d3-09, is authorized to enter into a Software Usage Agreement, which meets or exceeds all requirements of Louisiana law and jurisprudence, with the United States Department of Homeland Security for use of the Mobile Image Analysis Tool Kit Development Kit.

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY:	SECONDED BY:
YEAS:	
NAYS:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	
	ED ADOPTED ON THE $\underline{1}$ DAY OF <u>SEPTEMBER</u> , 2016, RISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING
	MARTY DEAN, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN
ATTEST:	

Resolution Administrative Comment

RESOLUTION TO ACKNOWLEDGE THE AUTHORITY PURSUANT TO HOME RULE CHARTER SECTIONS 1-04, 1-06, 3-01 AND 3-09 FOR ST. TAMMANY PARISH GOVERNMENT, THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE PARISH PRESIDENT, TO ENTER INTO A SOFTWARE USAGE AGREEMENT WITH THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY FOR USE OF THE MOBILE IMAGE ANALYSIS TOOL KIT DEVELOPMENT KIT.

St. Tammany Parish Government seeks to enter into a Software Usage Agreement with the U.S. Department of Homeland Security. This agreement will provide the software free to Parish for Parish's use in GIS-mapping subjects of interest (as programmed by Parish) following an emergency.